
"MP/ds 'J..-

ORIGilAl G(}7G6 
Decision No ... ____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of ISLAND TRANSPORIAIlON CO., ) 
a California corporation, to extend serv- ) 
ice and to establish rates of fare for ) 
the ,transportation of passengers between ) 
Ne'WpO~ Beach and catalinA Island, ~ 
C.(l,lifornia. S . 

Application 
No. 42109 

Hewitt and Rickles" by James H. Radcliffe" for 
applicant .. 

Mark A .. Soden, for Newport Bay Invest::raent Co., 
aoing business as Balboa Pavilion Company; 
Gibson, Dunn & Cruteber, by Raymond L. Curran, 
for Island Boat Service ana Santa catalina 
Island Company; protestants. 

Glenn E .. Newton ana Wm. F. Hibbard, for the Com­
mission's staff. 

OPINION ----- ............ -~ 

By Decisions Nos. 48700 and 51067 applicant is authorized 

to transport persons by vessel between Newport B.ea.eh (this includes 

Balboa which is a part of the City of Newport Beach,. and t:he City 

of Avalon situated on catalina Island. A regularly scheduled 

service is operated each year betr..:een April 1st and September 30th 

and an lion-call' service is offered the rema:!nder of the year. 

By this application it is proposed to enlar,ge the 

lion-call" servi.ce to include oeher points on the island which, 

particularly in summer time) are used to embark: and disembark 

passengers consiseiDg. us'U8.11y of groups such as girl and. boy seou'Cs 7 

children attendixlg s\mI1ll.er camps" and civic organizations. 

-.,' 

-1-



A. 42109 - MP e 

Applicant also proposes to inCl:'ease the adult cash f~ 

from $2.74 to $3.41> with children I s fare at one-half of the adult 

fare;, and to discontinue the :reduced fare cotDXllUUltion book.. No 

chaDge is proposed in the charter rate .. 

P'rotestant Newport Bay Investment Co .. , a corporation, 

objects to the proposed extension of the Hon-call" service 011 the 

g:rounc1s that it has Application No. 41842 on file with this Com­

mission, in which it requests authority to render a charter service 

to all points on Catalina Island and an extension of its local ex­

cursion serviee.(l) Other grounds for protest are (a) that appli­

cant's witness testified at protestants hearing that there is no 

need for charter service to Catalina Island, and (b) that applicant 

has cleliberately changed the location of its dock in Balboa in 

order to compete with protestants t present or proposed boat service .. 

ProteS'ta1lts Island Boat Service .and Cata1 :ina Island Com­

pany take the position that as catalina Island is a private island 

(except foX' the City of Avalon), all laDdings on the island axe at 

private wharfs, requiring the payment of an additional fee. That 

some coves and landing sites are leased to camps and/or clubs .and 

are not available for public landiXlgs, and that at one or two places 

wbere pUblic landings are allowed a landiDg fee is required~ 

(1) Protestant Newport Bay Investment Co. now operates a sight­
seeing service (DeCision No. 58308) and charter service genera.l­
ly in the Newport Bay area. It has requested an extension of its 
operating authority (Application No. 41842, filed Janua:y 8~ 1960) 
to include Upper Newpore Bay and Laguna Beach and to render a 
cb..a.rte.r service to Santa catalina Island. It also has on file Ap­
plication No. 42380 ~ filed June 17, 1960, req'Uesting. autbori~ to 
operate a regular boat service between Newport Beach and Avalon 
on Sant~ Cata~ Island. 

-2-



A. 42109 - MP e 

A public hear.iDg -was held in Newport Beach on June 17, 

1960, before Examiner Mark V •. Chiesa. oral and documentary evidence 

havitlg been adduced, the matter was submitted for decision. 

The evidence of record shows and we filld that applicant 

bas been rendering a regularly scbecluled service between Balboa and 

Avalon and has also been transporting charter parties to oeher 

points on the island; that some public 'need does exist for charter 

"on-call" service to coves and landing where camps and/or club 

grounds are located, .and that there !sno objection to the l.audi:ngs 

provided arrangements are first made with the organizations leasiDg 

the camps and/or the owners of the island. At landings such as the 

Isthmus and Two Harbors landings may be made by prior 4rrBllgements 

with the owners of the island and the payment of the required land­

ing fee. There is no evidence of discrimination by the protestant 

Catalina Island Company as to the use of various facilities, pro­

vided its regulations are complied with. The Commission finds that 

the proposed extension of service is in the p1.2blic interest and that 

there is enough public need to justify the granting of the applica­

tion and to provide applicant and the public wi'th a better, over ... all 

service. 

AePlicant's Fares. 

the present one-way adult cash passenger fare is $2.74 

plus Federal Transportation Tax of 10 percent, or $ .27~ and Avalon 

Franchise Tax of 25 cents per person, :resulting in a total one-way 

cost of $3.26. !he fare for children is one-half the adult fare. 

!bere is also .a round-trip charter fare of $4 .55 per person for 

groups of 50 or more. Reduced fare cOmm'Uution ticket books ~ sold 

-3-



A.. 42109 'l.m- ... t. - J,.YfJ.&m ~ .. e, 

at the rate of 10 for $12.50, or $1.25 per ride, appear in appli­

CaLt's tariff, but no record has been found of their use. 

Applicant and the Commission ~ s staff presented est1mated 

l:esults of operation under present and proposed fares as follows: 

Revenue 
Expense 

Book Record 
adjustecl(l) 
12 mos..end-

ing 12-31-59 

$59,464 
65,469 

Applicant (2) 
Presenc PrOposed 

F.ares Fares 

P.u.c. (3) 
Present Pl:oposed 
Fares Fares 

$63,130 $72,860 
64 7 100 65,380 

Net Before In-

<m> come Taxes ~ 2,210 4,270 7 480 
Income Taxes, 767 1,482 2:530 

Net Income (6;030) 1,443 2,788 (1 1 0m) 4,950 

Operating Ratio llO.l1- 97.11- 94.71. 101.71- 93.21-

Rate Base (5) 38,770 49,460 49,460: 

Rate of Return 10,.0% 

(lea: ~rgu;e) 

Adjusted to include remuneration for owner's services. 
Year endi:cg December 31, 1960. 
Year ending June 30, 1961. 

(5) 

Projected from average a:onual increase 1954-1958 
and estimated loss of traffic to reestablished 
cawina. Steamship operation. 

Adjusted by staff to include estimated full original 
construction cost of M. V. Island Lady. 

The staff based its estimated -revenue on the trend of 

passenger traffic for the past four years, limited to· 'the carrying 

capacity of applicant's vessel. There has been a decided upward 

trend 'Which, in the staff's opinion» will contixrue. Distribution 

of fares was based. on company records. Diminution in traffic due­

to increased fares is placed at one-fourth of the percent increase 

in accordance with past experience. Appl1ea:nt, on the other hand, 

arrived at its estimated revenue by projecting the ave::oage annual 

-4-



e 
.A. 42109 ... MP 

increase for the years 1954 through 1958 and deduc~ing an estimated 

25 percene loss due ~o the resumpeion of the Catalina Seeamship 

service out of Los Angeles harbor. 

The staff's operating expense estimates were based on com­

pany experience with adjustments made ~o reflect existitlg eondit:ions 

and current cost levels. '!he maintenance acC01Jllt was adj'US1!ed to 

provide remuneration for owner's 'time devoted to this work. Wages 

were estimated according to present operating personnel require­

ments.. Due to the installation of a diesel etlgine, with the result:­

ing economy, 'the fuel account was estimated lower than the recorded 

figure for gasoline operation. Operati:ng taxes were based on rates 

and charges currently in effect. The variance shown is due mainly 

to the difference in salaries actually paid owners for services and 

the value of said services as determined by the Commission staff. 

Also the staff has included the time the ow.c.ers worked in build:tng 

and repairing bO:i1ts and other equipment. 

The staff estima.ted investment, depreciation, and rate 

base reflect the original cost of plant and equipment to applieant. 

'!'he service lives were based on the experience of similar equip­

ment under li:i<e service conditions. '!he net cost of convertiDg 

from gasoline to diesel power was included in rate base. The in­

vestment for the M. V. Island Lady was adjusted to :reflect the full 

estimaud original eost. The vessel was built by the owners .and the 

recorded amount does not inelude any allo-;.;'.g:nee for their labor. The 

variance in the rate base which applicant' e unadjus1:Cd figures show 

as $9,114 is due principally to an alloea:ion by the staff to r~­

flect the estimated original cost of the 1'1. V. Island Lady and the 

estim.a.ted life of said vessel. 1'b.e staff's figures represent 

-5-



e 
"A. 42109 - MP' 

original cost plus additions, betterments and retirements including 

labor with an estimated life of 20 years, while a.pplicant used the 

cost of materials only and a rate of depreciation expense confo~d 

to income t~s rather than the longer life used by the Commission's 

staff. 

!he Commission finc1s that the fares he=einafter authorized 

are justified and reasonable. '!he application will be granud. 

ORDER 
-~ .... -~ 

A public hearing b.aviDg been held, the Commission being 

fully advised in the premises and having fO'Und that public conven­

ience ane necessity require the vessel passenger service as herein­

below set forth, and that the fares hereinbelow arc justified and 

reasonable, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. 'I'hat Island Transportation Company, a corporation, be, 

and it hereby is, authorized to establish and operate an non-eall', 

charter service as a common carrier for the transportation by vessel 

of persons anc1 hand baggage between the City of Ne'l'ApOrt Beach and 

points and places on Santa. Caealina Island. 

2. 'l'hat Island Transportation ColDpa:l.y be, and it hereby is, 

authorized to increase passenger fares between the City of Newport 

Beach and Santa Catalina. Island to $3.41 for a one-way adult £a=e 

and $1.71 for a one-way fare for a child twelve years of age or 

under, said £ttres being, exclusive of Federal. transportation tax, 

F::anchise tax, :J:l'J.dlor wharfage fee. 

3. That Island Transportation Company be, and it hereby is, 

authorized to discontinue its reduced fare commutation boo!<;. 

-6-



e 
A. 42109 - ME" 

4. That Island Transportation Company shall., within thirty 

days a£~r the effective date hereof, and on not less than five 

days I notice to the Commission and to the public, a:mend its tariffs 

to reflect the authority herein granted and file a written accept­

ance of the certificate herein granted. 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days af1:er 

the date hereof. 

Dated at San FrancilJeo 
r- . 

day of ~....J . .P .~.~7/~~L"d 
(/ 

> caJ.iforn:.a.~ this 

comm:cssioners 

eO=1::!!:10::0:- ~oo~ore B.. J'e:cner • being 
~ccc~~~~~l1 ~b~¢::t~ e1~ not ~1c1pa~o 
in the ~icpoc1 't.1.on 0: 'th1c proceo~.; 


